PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH NOTIFICATION KARACHI, THE 04TH AGUST, 2021

NO.PAS/Legis-B-17/2019-The Provincial Assembly of Sindh in its sitting held on 15th June, 2020 passed the Sindh Advisors (Appointments, Powers, Functions, Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) (Amendment) Bill, 2019.

Having been passed, the above Bill was transmitted to the Governor to accord assent thereto under Article 116 of the Constitution of the Islamic republic of Pakistan, 1973, or to return it within the prescribed deadline of ten (100 days under Article 116(2) of the Constitution, which has, however, never been returned till to date i.e. 04th August, 2021 when a period of 13 months and 04 days has elapsed, hence, on the advice of Law department and in accordance with the spirit of Article 116(2) of the Constitution, the Bill shall be deemed to have been assented and is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE SINDH ADVISORS (APPOINTMENTS, POWERS, FUNCTIONS, SALARIES, ALLOWANCES AND PRIVILEGES)(AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019

SINDH ACT NO. XXIX OF 2021

AN ACT

to amend the Sindh Advisors (Appointments, Powers, Functions, Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) Act, 2003.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Advisors **Preamble.** (Appointments, Powers, Functions, Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) Act, 2003, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Advisors (Appointments, Powers, Sunctions, Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) (Amendment) Act, 2019.
- Short title and commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Advisors (Appointments, Powers, Functions, Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) Act, 2003, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2, clause (d) shall be omitted.
- Amendment of section 2 of Sindh Act No.I of 2003.

- 3. In the said Act, in section 4, in sub-section (1)
 - (i) the words "advise the Governor to" shall be omitted:
- Amendment of section 4 of Sindh Act No.I of 2003.
- (ii) the full stop at the end shall be replaced by a colon and thereafter the following proviso shall be added:-

Provided that the Chief Minister shall not appoint more than five Advisors as provided under clause (11) of Article 130 of the Constitution.".

BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH

G.M.UMAR FAROOQ SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH